

# Public Utilities Commission STATE OF CALIFORNIA

### CITATION FOR VIOLATION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE

To: Tutor Time Learning Center, LLC
Attn: Daniel Follis and Mark R. Bierley

File: TCP # None (Unlicensed)

Date: April 29, 2024 Citation #: T.24-04-004 Case #: PSG-5894

c/o CSC Lawyers Incorporating Service (1505 Corporate Agent)

Tutor Time Childcare/Learning Center (Facility) Attn: Katrina Wanamacher, Director

### **VIOLATIONS**

You are hereby cited with having violated Section(s) of the Public Utilities Code (P.U. Code) and the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) General Order (G.O.) as described below. These violations occurred on December 6, 2023.

- (1) Operated as a Charter-Party Carrier of Passengers without a valid operating authority, in violation of PU Code Sections 5371, and 5387(c)(1)(A). [1 count/\$5000 penalty]
- (2) Engaged a driver who did not possess the proper California driver's license (CDL) endorsement to drive larger vehicles in violation of P.U. Code Sections 5381, 5387(b), 5387(c)(1), and 5387(c)(1)(E); G.O. 157-E, Part 5.01; and California Vehicle Code (CVC) Sections 12500(d), 15250, 15275, and 15278(a)(2). [1 count/\$5000 penalty]
- (3) Operated a bus without proper vehicle registration in violation of P.U. Code Section 5387(c)(1)(F) and CVC Section 4000(A)(1). [1 count/\$5000 penalty]

CPED recommends that the Commission also consider a penalty which will permanently bar Tutor Time Murrieta from receiving a permit or certificate from the Commission to engage in any charter-party carrier activities per Pub. Util. Code Section 5387 (c)(1).

### **STATEMENT OF FACTS**

The above violations are documented in the attached Investigation Report, which consists of the carrier's records and substantiating documents obtained from other sources.

### **RESPONSE**

TEB used the Penalty Assessment Methodology adopted in Resolution M-4846 and considered mitigating and exacerbating factors in setting the fine.

You are hereby called upon to answer this citation on or before May 19, 2024. By way of such answer, you may either:

- (1) Pay a fine of \$15,000 pursuant to P.U. Code Section 5378. (Submit your check or money order payable to California Public Utilities Commission using the attached *Citation Agreement*. Upon payment, the fine will be deposited in the State Treasury to the credit of the General Fund. You can also contact the Supervisor below to make payment arrangements.
- (2) Contact the CPUC's Licensing Branch and apply for a Z-Permit for consideration. Please note because there is a violation of 5387 (C)(1)(A) staff is required to bring this matter before the Commission.
- (3) Contest this Citation by filing an Appeal. See attached document "How to File an Appeal and Instructions for Filing a Notice of Appeal and Certificate of Service for a Citation Appeal." If you appeal the ALJ will make the determination on the violations and your ability to get properly licensed, if you do not appeal, you will likely be permanently barred from operating in California as a Charter Party Carier in California.

If you fail to respond by May 19, 2024, you will be in default and will have forfeited your right to appeal the Citation. The Commission may also act through a civil or criminal proceeding to recover any unpaid fine and ensure compliance with applicable statutes and Commission orders.

Maria C. Solis

Maria C. Solis, P.E.

Consumer Protection and Enforcement Division

Transportation Enforcement Branch Telephone number: (415) 471-9325

E-mail address: maria.solis@cpuc.ca.gov



# Public Utilities Commission STATE OF CALIFORNIA

### CITATION COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT

File: Unlicensed

Citation #: T.24-04-004 Date: April 29, 2024 Case #: PSG-5894

I (we) hereby agree to comply with this citation dated <u>April 29, 2024</u>, and herewith pay the fine of \$15,000.

Tutor Time Learning Centers, LLC Attn: Daniel Follis and Mark R. Bierley

c/o CSC Lawyers Incorporating Service (1505 Corporate Agent)

Tutor Time Childcare/Learning Center (Facility) Attn: Katrina Wanamacher, Director

_	(Signature)	(Title)
_	(Date)	

Payment (cashier check or money order) should be made payable to *California Public Utilities Commission* and sent to:

California Public Utilities Commission Attn: Fiscal Office 505 Van Ness Avenue San Francisco, CA 94102-3298

Automatic credit and debit card payments are also available. To arrange for auto-pay, fill out the attached <u>CREDIT OR DEBIT CARD AUTHORIZATION form and email</u> to our Fiscal Office at <u>FiscalOffice-.TECitations@cpuc.ca.gov</u>.

### INVESTIGATION REPORT

CARRIER: Tutor Time Learning Centers LLC

A Limited Liability Company

**FACILITY:** Tutor Time Childcare/Learning Center (Facility)

Health and Human Services License #:

(Day Care Center) (School Age Daycare) (Infant Center)

Katrina Wanamacher, Director/Murrieta, CA

OFFICERS: Katrina Wanamacher, Director of Murrieta Facility

Daniel Follis, Manager/Member Mark R Bierley, Manager/Member

**AUTHORITY**: None (Unlicensed)

ADDRESS:

(Facility)

(Corporate)

PHONE/EMAIL:

(Facility) (Corporate)

VEHICLES: One 14-Seat Bus, License Plate

**DRIVER:** Destiny Pfleiderer

PL&PD

**INSURANCE:** Unknown

WORKERS'
COMPENSATION

**INSURANCE:** Unknown

**DRUG** 

**CONSORTIUM:** Unknown

#### **NARRATIVE**

On October 25, 2023, Consumer Protection and Enforcement Division (CPED) Analysts Ronald Truss and Eric Ow witnessed Tutor Time Childcare/Learning Center of Murrieta owned by Tutor Time Learning Center, LLC (hereinafter referred to as Tutor Time Murrieta) transporting children as a charter party carrier of passengers (TCP). Following this observation and determining that Tutor Time Murrieta did not have Commission authority to operate as a TCP, Analyst Truss and Ow personally served to the premises of Tutor Time Murrieta a cease-and-desist order. Tutor Time Murrieta was ordered to cease and desist operations of its charter-party carrier of passengers which violated Public Utilities Code (Pub. Util. Code) section 5371 and 5378, operation without authority. [Attachment 1]. It should be noted that the Director of Tutor Time Murrieta, Katrina Wanamacher, refused to sign the Notice to Cease and Desist when asked to do so by the CPED analysts.

On December 6, 2023, I was assigned along with Analyst Truss to conduct a follow-up investigation to determine if Tutor Time Murrieta was continuing to engage in unlawful transportation services related to the October 25, 2023 Cease and Desist Order and to take additional enforcement action as needed.

On December 6, 2023, Ronald Truss and I observed Tutor Time Murrieta transporting children by bus without properly displaying a valid charter-party carrier (TCP) authority number on the vehicle.

During the operation, Analysts Truss, CHP Patrol Officer Norman Navarro and I observed a Tutor Time Murrieta bus bearing a California (CA) license plate number parked in Tutor Time Murrieta's parking lot located at loading children. The bus then dropped-off the children at Buchanan Elementary School, located at

. When we checked the Commission's Transportation and Licensing Analysis Branch records, it showed again, that Tutor Time Murrieta had no TCP operating authority.

Since Tutor Time Murrieta had no TCP authority to transport children, at my request, CHP Officer Navarro impounded the bus pursuant to California Vehicle Code (CVC) Section 14602.9 and Pub. Util. Code Sections 5387(d) and 5411.5(a) [Attachment 2].

The California Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) registration and CHP records showed that the Tutor Time Murrieta bus observed during the December 6, 2023, joint enforcement operation, is a 2007 Collins Super Bantam MFSAB bus, with a CA license plate number , Vehicle Identification Number (VIN) , with a seating capacity of fourteen (14). The Tutor Time Murrieta's driver at the time of the operation, Destiny Pfleiderer, did not have the required CA driver's license with the necessary passenger endorsement to operate the 14-seating Tutor Time Murrieta's bus. As a result, the CHP Officer Navarro issued the driver a citation. [Attachment 3]. It was further determined that DMV and CHP records showed that Tutor Time Murrieta's bus with CA license plate number and VIN was not registered with the DMV. [Attachment 4].

On March 5, 2024, CPED conducted a follow-up operation to confirm whether Tutor Time Murrieta was still engaging in the unlawful transportation of its minor day care clients. At 1:45 pm, Enforcement Analyst Truss witnessed three Tutor Time Murrieta buses leaving their facility to pick up children from Buchanan Elementary School. By 2:29 pm, the buses returned to the Tutor Time Murrieta facility, and dropped off the children.

### **PRIOR VIOLATIONS**

Tutor Time Murrieta enforcement history shows that the carrier has a history of violating the Commission's rules and regulations as detailed below.

• PSG-5663: On November 15, 2022, Tutor Time Murrieta was issued Citation # T.22.11-003 and administratively fined \$16,000 for operating as a charter-party carrier without a TCP authority and for failure to maintain and produce records. The \$16,000 fine is still outstanding. [Attachment 5]

### VIOLATIONS AND PENALTY

Pursuant to Public Utilities Code section 5378 and Resolution M-4846, CPED has imposed a \$15,000 fine for the following violations:

(1) Operated as a Charter-Party Carrier of Passengers without a valid operating authority, in violation of PU Code Sections 5371, and 5387(c)(1)(A). [1 count/\$5000 penalty]

- (2) Engaged a driver who did not possess the proper California driver's license (CDL) endorsement to drive larger vehicles in violation of P.U. Code Sections 5381, 5387(b), 5387(c)(1), and 5387(c)(1)(E); G.O. 157-E, Part 5.01; and California Vehicle Code (CVC) Sections 12500(d), 15250, 15275, and 15278(a)(2). [1 count/\$5000 penalty]
- (3) Operated a bus without proper vehicle registration in violation of P.U. Code Section 5387(c)(1)(F) and CVC Section 4000(A)(1). [1 count/\$5000 penalty]

#### ADDITIONAL PENALTY

CPED's investigation demonstrates that Tutor Time Murrieta willfully continues to transport children without a TCP authorization from the Commission. CPED recommends that the Commission also consider a penalty which will permanently bar Tutor Time Murrieta from receiving a permit or certificate from the Commission to engage in any charter-party carrier activities per Pub. Util. Code Section 5387 (c)(1).<sup>1</sup>

#### **DECLARATION**

I have read the foregoing and know the contents thereof and I declare that the foregoing is true and correct, except as to those matters stated on information and belief, and as to those matters, I believe to be true.

Executed on April 29, 2024 at Sacramento, California

Alexander Nera
Alexander Nera
Public Utilities Regulatory Analyst

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Pub. Util. Code Section 5387 (c)(1): A charter-party carrier shall have its authority to operate as a charter-party carrier permanently revoked by the commission or be permanently barred from receiving a permit or certificate from the commission if it commits any of the following acts: (A) Operates a bus without having been issued a permit or certificate from the commission (emphasis added).

### **INDEX OF ATTACHMENTS**

Attachment 1	Notice to Cease and Desist
Attachment 2	CHP 216 Report/CHP180
Attachment 3	DMV Licenses Report Destiny Pfleiderer
Attachment 4	DMV Registration Information/ Picture of Bus
Attachment 5	Citation # T.22.11-003 of November 15, 2022

### **Attachment 1**



### NOTICE TO CEASE AND DESIST

Date: 10-24-23
Carrier: TYTOR TIME LEARNING CONTOR OF ANAHERM HELLS
TCP number, if any work Operating Status: UNICHASED
The California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) has determined that you are operating without valid authority.
YOUR COMPANY MUST IMMEDIATELY CEASE AND DESIST FROM ANY AND ALL OPERATIONS, INCLUDING ADVERTISING, UNTIL YOU MEET ALL LICENSING REQUIREMENTS AND RECEIVE VALID OPERATING AUTHORITY FROM THE CPUC.
ANY OPERATIONS, INCLUDING ADVERTISING, WHILE OPERATING IN A SUSPENDED, CANCELLED, REVOKED, OR DENIED STATE IS UNLAWFUL.
This letter places your company on notice that any <u>activity</u> without the required permit or certificate is a violation and may result in civil or criminal prosecutions, possible fines, and possible termination of telephone service. To acknowledge receipt of this notice, please call 800-894-9444 within 5 business days of receipt.
Public Utilities Code Sections 5371 and 538 (TCP)/Section 1031 (PSC) - Circle One
OPERATION AFTER: SUSPENSION/REVOCATION/EXPIRATION/DENIAL OF AUTHORITY
Public Utilities Code Section 5379_(TCP)/Section 1045_(PSC) Circle One
ADVERTISMENT WITHOUT AUTHORITY Public Utilities Code Section 5414.5 (TCP)/ Section 1037 (PSC) Circle One
Signature TITLE
*****IF DRIVER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE, DRIVER IS TO GIVE NOTICE TO RESPONSIBLE OWNER*****
COMMENTS: OBSERVED VEHICLE
8 PAS CHIZIPPED, TOTAL 16, AT THE HATTE PLATE
TODAY AT 2.25 PM
See attached Inspection Observation Report Form for more detail.
arie Our 415-314-8221
Enforcement Analyst Signature

COMBANUOUNED CODE



### NOTICE TO CEASE AND DESIST

Date: 10/85/23
Carrier: Totar Time Learning Conter of Morrieta
TCP number, if any None Operating Status: Uniconsed
The California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) has determined that you are operating without valid authority.
YOUR COMPANY MUST IMMEDIATELY CEASE AND DESIST FROM ANY AND ALL OPERATIONS, INCLUDING ADVERTISING, UNTIL YOU MEET ALL LICENSING REQUIREMENTS AND RECEIVE VALID OPERATING AUTHORITY FROM THE CPUC.
ANY OPERATIONS, INCLUDING ADVERTISING, WHILE OPERATING IN A SUSPENDED, CANCELLED, REVOKED, OR DENIED STATE IS UNLAWFUL.
This letter places your company on notice that any <u>activity</u> without the required permit or certificate is a violation and may result in civil or criminal prosecutions, possible fines, and possible termination of telephone service. To acknowledge receipt of this notice, please call 800-894-9444 within 5 business days of receipt.
Public Utilities Code Sections 5371 and 5387 (TCP)/Section 1031 (PSC) - Circle One
Public Offittes Code Sections 5571 and 5587 (TCP)/Section 1051 (FSC)- Circle One
OPERATION AFTER: SUSPENSION/REVOCATION/EXPIRATION/DENIAL OF AUTHORITY Public Utilities Code Section 5379_(TCP)/Section_1045_(PSC) Circle One
□ ADVERTISMENT WITHOUT AUTHORITY Public Utilities Code Section 5414.5 (TCP)/ Section 1037 (PSC) Circle One
SignatureTITLE
*****IF DRIVER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE, DRIVER IS TO GIVE NOTICE TO RESPONSIBLE OWNER****
COMMENTS: Observed vehicle CALLE Plate
at the Morriela tacility
See attached Inspection Observation Report Form for more detail.
Enforcement Analyst Signature
1 012 012 0727

COMBANUIOUNED CODV

## **Attachment 2**

STATE OF CALFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CALIFORNIA ARREST — INVESTI CHP 216 (Rev. 10-21) OF DATE/TIME OF ARREST REPOR 12/06/2023 0850 CADNUMBER — NONE	GATION RI		Misdameanor	COURT	******	EILE NUM	aeg .	EVIDENCE/P	PODERTY	
CHP 216 (Rev. 10-21) OF DATE/TIME OF ARREST REPOR 12/06/2023 0850		COORT						-		2 3
DATE/TIME OF ARREST REPOR 12/06/2023 0850	PI 061	EPORI	Felony	Riverside	EAT CRAS	H REPORT NOW		YES 🛛	NO	lei ei
12/06/2023 0850			Other	Initian D	INA	IN REPORT NOME	en .	E -	-	del de
	T DATE	TIME OF INC	IDENT SAME	F LOC F AR	RESTANCIDENT				YES	CI,
CAUNDMAIN 1 1 70NE	TOTATION NUM	555	OFFENSE(S) CHA						≥ No.	THE D
	CI AT ON SOM	HILL		C, 12500(d)V(	PLIC 5371	PLIC 5411	NUMBE		YES NO	Sti
	-			UBJECT NO 1		003411	INOWRE	R:		15 th
NAME (last, first, middle)		A 12 10	-	CE ADDRESS		55 M.—				Pfleiderer, Destiny, Dianne
Pfleiderer, Destiny, Di		PHONE						-		211J
aka NA		PHINE	/	4					SAME	1 To
RACE				SEX			BIR	THOATE	DISPATCH .	
					19				NOTIFIED	
UNIVER CIUENSE NUMBER	CA Vali	CONTROL MAN	HAIR	HEIGHT	WEIGHT PLACE	OF BIRTH (city, st	ale, country		₩ YES NO	
EMPLOYER'		BUSINESS PH	ONE BUSINES	NO AUDRESS			MISC. (SSN	INS #, ETC.)	TIME: 1021	1
Tutor Time			i.				NA		ю: А13075	
BOOKING, CII, FBI, ETC., NUMBE NA	R(S)	NA	)	7		2,000	E		FINGERPRINTED	
NOTFIGATION (Who, How, When	, EXPLAIN IN NAR	1,000,000		NOTIFIED B	Υ			-	YES NO	-
JUVENILE FORE	IGN NATIONAL	☐ IMMUN	ITY CLAIM							
	Inna mail		- 177	VEHICL		-				
STATE	2023	VALUE OF THE OWNER O			VEHICLE WAS	PARKED REGOVERED	☐ RELEASED	# 5.5 m 2.0 2 1 12 5 m 2	AUTHORITY (b)(1) VC	
VEH YEAR MAKE	MODEL		10201	ur rice	_	LOCATION OF	VEHICLE BELEA		DESERTE EPHONE	NUMBER
2007 AME OF REGISTERED OWNER	_	☐ SAME A				Black's To	wing /			
Tutor Time Learning C	enters	U CAME A	S SOCIECY .	,,,					X SAME AS SUB	UECT .
NAME OF LEGAL OWNER	120	SAME A	S R/O	ADDRESS	E		*****		ON OF KEYS	
	-17.4			WITNESS/PAS	· ·			With	Vehicle	
BIRTHDATE SEX NAME	₩ MTNESS	F	ASSENGER	MILINEOOLLWOO	SENGER					
O.C Lat.			ASSENGER					Р	HONE	
riieide	rer, Destiny,								HONE (ES; (US;	
Prieide	mer, Destiny,		ASSENGER					B	US;	
Pitelde		_ P					- V#+ 5	B	US; res; rus;	
Pheide	MTNESS	_ P	ASSENGER			. ,		R R	US;	
Prierice	MTNESS	_ P	ASSENGER					R R R B	IUS: IES: IUS: IES: IUS:	
	MTNESS	_ P	ASSENGER ASSENGER ASSENGER	VICTIM INFORM	MATION			R R R B	EES: US: EES: US:	
NAME	MTNESS	_ P	ASSENGER ASSENGER ASSENGER	VICTIM INFORM	MATION			R R R B	IUS: IES: IUS: IES: IUS:	
NAME .	MTNESS MTNESS MTNESS	_ P	ASSENGER ASSENGER ASSENGER		MATION DAY PHONE		EVENIN	R R R B	IUS: IES: IUS: IES: IUS:	
NAME SE	☐ WITNESS  ☐ MITNESS  ☐ MITNESS  ☐ MITNESS  X DRIVERY	P P S LICENSE	ASSENGER ASSENGER ASSENGER	STATE			E00025019	R B R B	IUS: IES: IUS: IES: IUS:	
NAME SE	☐ WITNESS ☐ MINESS ☐ MINESS ☐ WITNESS	P	ASSENGER ASSENGER ASSENGER	DRESS		OOLOR	E00025019	R R R R R B	IUS: IES: IUS: IES: IUS:	
NAME SIRTHDATE SE	☐ WITNESS ☐ MINESS ☐ MINESS ☐ WITNESS	P P S LICENSE	ASSENGER ASSENGER ASSENGER ADD	STATE		OOLOR	E00025019	R B R B	IUS: IES: IUS: IES: IUS:	
NAME SIRTHDATE SE	MTNESS  MTNESS  MTNESS  ATTE	P P S LICENSE	ASSENGER ASSENGER ASSENGER ADD	STATE MODEL		DOLOR	_ Bo	R B R B R B B R B B R B B R B B R B B R B B R B B R B B R B B R B B R B B R B B R B B B R B	IUS: IES: IUS: IES: IUS:	
NAME SIRTHDATE SE /EH, U.C. #	☐ WITNESS ☐ WITNESS ☐ WITNESS ☐ WITNESS  X DRIVER'S  STATE  X DRIVER'S	P P P S LICENSE	ASSENGER ASSENGER ASSENGER ADD	STATE MODEL DRESS	DAY PHONE	OOLOR	_ Bo	R B R B	IUS: IES: IUS: IES: IUS:	

...

Pfleiderer, Destiny, Di	anne			LW74439			li li
		ARREST -		TON REPORT NARRATIVE	E (CONTIN	UED)	
1. YOU HAVE THE RIGH	T TO REMAIN 8	ILENT. 3		ONITION OF RIGHTS	ITH A	IF YOU CANNOT A	FFORD AN ATTORNEY.
ANYTHING YOU SAY     AGAINST YOU IN A CO     THE ABOVE STATEMENT WAS RE	CAN AND WILL DURT OF LAW.	BE USED	AN ATTOR	NEY AND TO HAVE AN Y PRESENT BEFORE AND UESTIONING.	1000 I	ONE WILL BE APPO	DINTED FREE OF CHARGE DU BEFORE AND DURING
NOT ADVISED →		ARRESTIN		☐ OR:		(D:	TIME:
DO YOU UNDERSTAND EAC RIGHTS I HAVE EXPLAINED		HAVING THES MIND, DO YOU TALK TO US N	U WISH TO	WAIVER STATEMENT			
1 SUMMARY (FACTS	s):					A DEPOSIT VINE ACUITABLE ACUITABLE	
2 On November 2, 2		geant K. Hag	erman ID	order Division	n-Katella	Commercial Unit	received an email
3 . from CHP Sergean				The same of the sa		3	ant Hagerman contact
				and Project Superviso			
				November 16, 2023. (			THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY
				ested CHP assistance v			1 HH 1 HH 1 H 1 H 1 H 1 H 1 H 1 H 1 H 1
7 Involving Tutor Tin		92				•	0 -11
8	1544 <del>-</del> 1544						
9 Solis related in ess	ence, PUC ha	d investigate	ed Tutor Ti	me Learning Centers t	transport	ing children back	and forth from the
							st PUC by impounding
and the second s				Murrieta. Solis email			
12 Hagerman for review						200	1 1
13							2 4 4 2
14 After receiving and	reviewing th	e PUC invest	tigative do	cuments, Sergeant Ha	agerman	assigned Border i	Division Commercial
15 Officers S. Chavez,	ind	N. Navarro,		to review the investig	gation and	to work with PU	C Investigators to set
16 up a meeting time	to assist PUC.	On Novem	ber 30, 20	23, a conference call v	was held	with CHP Sergear	nt Hagerman, CHP
17 Officers Chavez and	d Navarro and	PUC Invest	igators Ale	x Nera and Ronald Tr	uss to dis	cuss enforcemen	t options of Tutor
18 Time Learning Cent	er buses ope	rating witho	ut proper	PUC authority.			
19							1
20 On December 4; 20	23, CHP Serg	eant Hagern	nan and Ch	IP Officer Navarro par	rked in th	e Tri Valley Medi	cal Group parking lot
21 located at		<u>t</u>	o observe	the Tutor Time Learni	ing Cente	r bus loading/un	oading and routes of
22 travel, Tutor Time	Learning Cen	ter is located	dat			Just across the p	arking lot from the Tri
23 Valley Medical Gro	up. Sergeant	Hagerman a	nd Officer	Navarro gathered all	pertinen	t information to	assist PUC with their
24 enforcement effort	s with Tutor ]	ime Learnin	g Center,	Murrieta.			
25			Acres - 61-11-1				
On December 6, 20	23, at approx	imately 070	0 hours, Cl	HP Sergeant Hagerma	an and CH	P Officer Navarro	met with PUC
Investigators Alex N	lera and Rona	ld Truss at t	he Starbu	cks Coffee Shop locati	ed on		
28		to di	scuss oper	ational plans and hole	d a safety	briefing.	
29	H E 10		¥1	F. F			2081
30		4	-7.				
31 8 4 9				*	3.		
Destroy Previous Editions			An Internati	ionally Accredited Agency			Chp216_0222.pdf

P	fleiderer, Destiny, Dianne LW74439
_	ARREST - INVESTIGATION REPORT NARRATIVE (CONTINUED)
1	After the briefing with the PUC investigators, Sgt. Hagerman proceeded to drive to Tri Valley Medical Group parking lot
2	located at
3	onto the Tutor time buses. I proceeded to stage myself eastbound
4	Buchanan Elementary school where I would be able to see the Tutor Time bus approaching and be able to get behind the
5	Tutor Time bus as it was leaving Buchanan Elementary school to possibly make an enforcement stop for any observed traffi
6	violations. This traffic enforcement stop was to take place only after all of the kids in the bus had been dropped off at
7	Buchanan Elementary school. At approximately 0800 hours Sgt. Hagerman contacted me via cellphone and notified me tha
8	the kids were getting loaded onto (2) Tutor time buses and would be in route to Buchanan Elementary school.
9	At approximately 0915 hours, Lobsonied (2) white Tuter Time house approaching my leasting transition and
10	
11	,
12	, and the state of
13	Road. I got behind the Tutor time bus, bearing California License Plate and noticed that the bus displayed
14	expired registration tabs (10/23) on the rear license plate. After making a right turn onto
1:	activated my patrol vehicle's forward red light and gave the driver direction to pull to the right. The
16	driver yielded, coming to a stop on westbound
17	
18	While conducting my enforcement stop for the observed violation of 4,000(A)(1) VC-expired vehicle registration, I further
19	noted the company had no operating authority or operating authority assigned number through California or the Public
20	Utilities Commission displayed on either side of the vehicle. The driver, Destiny Pfleiderer, California Driver License #
21	vas found to be driving in violation of 12500(d) VC- driving passengers without a passenger endorsement on her
22	license. I cited Pfielderer for driving without a passenger endorsement, a violation of 12500(d) VC. I also sent an owners
23	responsibility citation to Tutor Time Learning Center, Murrieta for the expired registration violation on vehicle
24	The Tutor Time bus with License plate was impounded per 14602.9(b)(1) VC for not having public utility
25	commission authorization to conduct business.
26	
27	During the Stop as well as after the stop, Tutor Time Learning Center of Murrieta, center director Katrina Wanemacher, was
28	advised by Sgt. Hagerman and I of the bus impound. She was also advised to make sure that there would be a way for the
29	kids who were originally on the now impounded bus to get home and to their parents. I drove to Buchanan Elementary
30	school and spoke directly with the school principal Philip Norton. He was appreciative about the information and said he
	would follow up and make sure the kids had a way to get home or to their parents.
32	
resta	EVIDENCE:
10000	CHP Report
35	PUC Report #PSG-5663, attached.

Destroy Previous Editions

An Internationally Accredited Agency

Chp216\_0222.pdf

Destroy Previous Editions

Chp216\_0222.pdf

Pfleiderer, De	stiny, Dianne		LW74439				R - 270 - 170 - 1	
	AR	REST - INVEST	IGATION REPORT	NARRATIVE (C	ONTINUED)			_
ANALYSIS	AND OPINIONS:							
2 Based on t	the lack of operating author	ority and perm	nission to operat	e from the P	ublic Utiliti	es Commissio	on, Tutor Time	
3 Learning C	enter, Murrieta is in viola	tions of PUC C	ode Section 537	1 and PUC C	ode Section	5411.	*	
4 See attach	ed PUC Report.							
5				waren and the same and the same and	Tables - 197			
6 RECOMME	ENDATIONS:		and the second second second second second	•				_
7 None.	4.4	. 1						
8	e comment							
9 .			5 H					•
10				1 12				
11 .	a e Te a de			84 8 Y		V V V V		*
12								
13								M. Spirite
181								100
(6)							8	
			*					
					(6)			
			*					
			80	7				
			*					
•								
	2				2			

13

An Internationally Accredited Agency

Date of Violation	Timo STAM	Day of the Weet	· Andrews	.W7	1 14
12/6/23	M. SU FIRM		T ON 1	. F 8	□ CHE
Name (First, Middle, Last	w nin	un	Owne	's Responsibil	ity (§40001
Address					
City					
****					•••
Driver Lic.	-	State/Country	Commerci	Aca los	100
Sox		a	☐Yes D	io	
vef				"	10.11
Vell				Осомие	SCIAL VEG
fr. of Ven.	linouer Bogy	Style   Color	Veh. Type	§15210(	O CVC)
O7 CHEV		En ult	7/1		
The IN	# 15A	4255V	5771	DHAZARDA (\$353 CV	OUS MATE C)
legistered Owner or Losse TVTON	° Data	11075	3,11		in the
ddress O// 121	1/26	COMM	NL	☐Same as	Ditver
26629	muse	wigh	RO	□ Samo as	Diver
ly					54417
Mrectal es No				0	Infraktion (G
10/2500 N	Code and Section	Descripti	on.		
D FA	2 0 00	PASSEN			М.
	Willem N	LUTH	Clas	<u> </u>	М
			r Alb		М
Bud Approx.   IP. F./			Service A		M
P. F./	Max Spd. Veh.	Lm.	Safe	Specia	
e5				1	
it comes	j Perm. Area	1170-4-11			
880 90				ol Vehicle No.	DMVAR
idations not committed in clare under penalty of per	my presence, declare	d on information a	nd bellet.		A STATE OF
outed at (place):	MURALET	the State of Carton	mia the lorego	ing is true and Califor	correct.
2/6/23	NAVAR	10	1727		190,445
c Date Arros	ting or Citing Officer	100	1787 D. No.	Vacas	on Dates
Date Name of Arres	ting Officer, if different f	Perm. Area.	I O No		to .
WITHOUT ADMITTING GUIL	T, IPROMISE TO APPE	S AT THE TIME AND	PLACE MOICA	TED BELOW.	on Dates
Southerine	$\gamma \sim$				15
IEN:	ATE 3/2-6	THE 14	- 1 m m 1 m	101 R WAY	
AT TO DO:		TIME: 12 C		AM ZPM	
DRESS: 5	SUPERIOR COURT	DJUVENILE	REVERSE		
30755-0	un en	MARCH	<b>64</b> (	A FRA	ာ သ
ONE NO.				Mr.	် ကိ
be notified				Hija isis taa	12.1
ou may arrange with the of pear at a night session of	the court.				
Council of California and					
6-26-15 (86 40600(b), 40 , 40600 CVC; § 853.9 PC BEVERSE	) *	. L: W. 7	4 4	3 9 *	-
mr sanou					



### Public Utilities Commission STATE OF CALIFORNIA Request to Impound

Indicate seating capacity of vehicle (including driver): 1(5)		
Indicate number of passengers (including driver):		
One of the following is required:		
No TCP permit or certificate issued  TCP/PSC:(ctrcle one) suspended, revoked, expired, or denied.  Driver does not possess a valid and current CDL for vehicle operated license class, endorsement, or required certificate		
Name of PUC Investigator authorizing impound: Alexander IOCIA	ţ.	
(Not required if due to driver not having valid license, endorsement, or certification for vehicle being operated)		
Charge one of the following:		
© CPUC 5411/1037 ref CPUC 5371/1031 - Misdemeanor/Unlawful to operate without proper PUC operating authority.		
<ul> <li>CPUC 5411/1037 ref CPUC 5379/1045 - Misdemeanor/Unlawful to operate with suspended, revoked, or expired authority.</li> </ul>	\$7	
In body of citation indicate: "Vehicle impounded per 14602.9 CVC."		
Name of person, who within 2 DAYS, notified the legal owner of the impound by certified mails leaf or Time bear ping Center LLC.  Citing/Arresting Officer Name: Property 10, Navarra	8	
Allied Agency Case Number:		
Date: 14-06-4013		

Reason for stop and additional notes on back of this form.

Attach this form to CHP 180

VEHICLE REPO	RT						NOTE OFFIC	CHE 180 IS FURN	FORMED TO ALL PEAC FORMER HIGHWAY P.	
		LOCATIO	N CODE O	MIZ 3	MOTICE OF DELIVERED	PERSONALLY	FILEND			
-		100	AND RESIDENCE AND REAL PROPERTY.	CONSTRUCTION READING	VIN CLEAR	N BYRT DAYES	O DATE!	пун овлугона	oresp Log	
			-	18,198 Drive	COLOR	N DVD7 YES	12/6	123/	BC BC	
2007 CHEV	But		1	Burney	wh			THE RESERVE TO SHARE SERVE	2/23	
					ENGINE NO	WHOW	Nos		FREER OWNER	
					SINE	The second secon	LEGAL CIM		A. III DANAMENT III	
-1 V) OK	TIME G	MININ	7 €	WELL						
A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1										
					-					
STORED	X	IMPOUN	IDED	П	RELEASE	D	ПВ	ECOVERED	- VEHICLE / CO	
TOWNS / STORAGE CONCERN	(NAME)							H100000	TORAGE AUTHORIT	
BUTCKS TOWIN	e								14602.9	
3450754	, 2 1			YES IN NO	and the same	2 NYEB	NO	JUNE	Time Wes	
CONDITION	The second secon	TEMS	VES NO	ITEMS	YES NO	ITEMS	VES NO	TIRES / WHE		
WRECKED BURNED HULK per 43 (c) CVC	SEAT			REGISTRATION	1	CAMPER		LEFT FRONT	4001	
VANDALUED	MADIO	REAR(1)	~	MATTERY	1	FIREARUS NA		RIGHT FRONT	(COCK)	
ENG. I YRANS STRIP	TAPE		1	DIFFERENTIAL	1	OTHER		DIGHT REAR	(att)	
MISC PARTS STRIP	V 240 ES	CA2	~	TRANSMISSION	1			SPARE	1 NO	
BODY METAL STRIP	V games	MATERIAL PROPERTY.	V	AUTOMATIC				HIBOND (1	F) CENTER C	
RELEASE VEHICLE TO: TO	VIGNATIO		V	SEASON	1	Miles Institute	<b>100</b> 300	RPECIAL WHEE	LE NO	
THE PERSON LAND	O DR AGENT	ACIENCY HO	70 LT3	2850.3 CVC	7	1.Methalus addists of the		E ISHUMATUS	DAT	
NAME OF PERSON / AGENCY AUT	HORIZING RELEASE	I ILD NO		DATE	CEDTENA				110	
					ALTHORIZE	AND ENTITLED TO 1	AKE POSSE	SSION OF THE	DOVE DESCRIBED	
SIGNATURE OF PERSON AUTHOR	IZINO RELEASE				SHOPMETURE	OF PERSON TAKING	POSSESSO	V.		
STOLEN VEHICLE	COMPONEN	т	-	EMBEZZLED	VEHICLE			PLATE(S) RE	DODT	
DATE / TIME OF OCCURRENCE		No. of Real	JE REPORT			EPORTING PARTY (RA		CATE(S) NO		
					I de dista	Cruelina Parti ( jiu			DRIVER LICENS	
AST DRIVER OF VEHICLE		DATE / TM	6		ADDRESS O	OF REP.			TELEPHONE OF	
CERTIFY OR OSCILARE UNDER PE HE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT I	NALTY OF PERJUR THE FOREGOING IS	Y UNDER TH	E LAWS O		SIGNATURE	OF PERSON MAKING	REPORT			
THE TOTAL			n.er.e	REM ROPERTY, TOOLS, V	ARKS	and Implement			1000	
RIVER'S NAME		ARRESTED			MEPORTED	THE PARTY NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER.	CARGOIT	(DE 7	VALUES	
ETIMY YFLEIL	root	T YES	N/ NO		A'AIA	Magaza A	YES	du	BILL OF LA	
			-					all at		
	mongeted,				no	of the PA	OFER	14 01	price 1	
IN VEIT	ICLE, SKY	Gener	1700	- H/91 AZ	1-50	THEM.				
INVE : DET STO	of mer is	0				0.00	Contract of	en de		
MAKE: DIT FORD	AUGC 3	10 00	M75-6	ING OFF	marchist	(5 thung feet	ACC I	avano	THE TO	
Sevinte	7	1/2	The same of	700	eres,				-	
		2		_1				7		
	10	100	3	50	-6	(B) (S)			3	
FRONT	LEFT BIDE			RIG	IT SIDE		REAR		100	
WITURE OF OFFICER TAKING RE	PORT		LB NO	- SUPERVISOR	1	REQUIRED NO	TICES SEN	T TO RECIETER	ED YER	

## **Attachment 3**

46614210110
DATE:12-06-23*TIME:08:36*
DMV RECORD FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT USE ONLY
DL/NO NAME: PFLEIDERER DESTINY DIANT
MAIL ADDR AS OF 09-17-20:
OTH/ADDR AS OF 08-27-19:
IDENTIFYING INFORMATION:
SEX *HAIR *EYES: *HT: *TT:
LIC/ISS: *EXPIRES: RBM2*CLASS:C NON-COMMERC
ENDORSEMENTS:NONE*
ORIGINAL DL ISSUE DATE:
LATEST APP:
DL TYPE:DUP WITH PRIOR PHOTO*ISS/DATE ODD*BATES:POL*  OFFICE:
LICENSE STATUS:
VALID*
DEPARTMENTAL ACTIONS:
NONE
CONVICTIONS:
NONE
FAILURES TO APPEAR:
NONE

### **Attachment 4**



### **Attachment 5**



### **Public Utilities Commission**

### STATE OF CALIFORNIA

### CITATION FOR VIOLATION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE

To: Tutor Time Learning Centers, LLC

File: Unlicensed

Date: November 15, 2022

Citation#: T.22.11-003

Case #: PSG-5663

### **VIOLATION(S)**

You are hereby cited for having violated sections of the Public Utilities Code (Pub. Util. Code) as described below. These violations occurred during the period of January 24, 2022, through August 30, 2022:

- (1) Operated as a charter-party carrier without an active authority, in violation of Pub. Util. Code section 5371 and 5415. [188 counts].
- (2) Failure to produce records in violation of Pub. Util. Code Section 5389, 5381 and G.O. 157-E, part 6.02 [1 count].

### **STATEMENT OF FACTS**

The above violations are documented in the attached Investigation Report, which consists of the carrier's records and substantiating documents obtained from other sources. TEB considered the totality of the violations and Penalty Assessment Methodology adopted in Resolution M-4846 (dated November 5, 2020) to determine the citation fine.

### **RESPONSE**

You are hereby called upon to answer this citation on or before December 6, 2022.

By way of such answer, you may either:

- (1) Pay a fine of \$16,000.00 pursuant to P.U. Code Section 5378. (Submit your check or money order payable to California Public Utilities Commission using the attached *Citation Agreement*. Upon payment, the fine will be deposited in the State Treasury to the credit of the General Fund and the Commission staff will deem the matter closed, **or**
- (2) Contact the Program and Project Supervisor below to make payment arrangements, or
- (3) Contest this Citation by filing an Appeal. See attached document "How to File an Appeal and Instructions for Filing a Notice of Appeal and Certificate of Service for a Citation Appeal."

If you fail to respond within the 20 calendar days, you will be in default of the citation and will have forfeited your right to appeal the citation. In addition, your operating authority will be immediately suspended and subsequently revoked, pursuant to Resolution ALJ-187. The Commission may also take action through a civil or criminal proceeding to recover any unpaid fine and ensure compliance with applicable statutes and Commission orders.

Maria C. Solis

Program and Project Supervisor Transportation Enforcement Branch Consumer Protection and Enforcement Division (916) 928-2534

maria.solis@cpuc.ca.gov

Maria C. Solis

Attachments



### **Public Utilities Commission**

### STATE OF CALIFORNIA

File No.: Unlicensed

Citation #: T.22.11-003

Case #: PSG-5663

### CITATION COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT

I hereby agree to comply with this citation dated November 15, 2022, and herewith pay the fine of \$16,000.

Tutor Time Learning Centers, LLC		
(Signature)	(Title)	
	(Date)	

Payment (cashier check or money order) should be made payable to California Public Utilities Commission and sent to:

California Public Utilities Commission Attention: Fiscal Office 505 Van Ness Avenue San Francisco, CA 94102-3298

Automatic credit and debit card payments are also available. To arrange for auto-pay, fill out the attached CREDIT OR DEBIT CARD AUTHORIZATION form and mail to the above address.